

No. 22-52

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ARIYAN INCORPORATED, DOING BUSINESS AS
DISCOUNT CORNER, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
REASON FOUNDATION, SOUTHEASTERN
LEGAL FOUNDATION, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF REVERSIONARY
PROPERTY OWNERS, AND
PROFESSOR JAMES W. ELY, JR.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STEPHEN S. DAVIS*

**Counsel of Record*

MARK F. (THOR) HEARNE, II

TRUE NORTH LAW LLC

112 S. Hanley Road, Suite 200

St. Louis, MO 63105

(314) 296-4000

sdavis@truenorthlawgroup.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT6

I. This Court should grant certiorari to resolve the split between the circuits 6

 A. Contrary to the Fifth Circuit, the First Circuit correctly applied this Court’s Fifth Amendment jurisprudence, which holds, “if the government takes private property, it must pay just compensation.” 6

 B. The Sewerage Board violated its “categorical duty” to justly compensate these landowners..... 9

II. This Court should grant the petition for certiorari to affirm the principle that the Fifth Amendment is self-executing..... 12

 A. The Fifth Amendment’s guarantee of “just compensation” is self-executing 12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Fifth Amendment’s self-executing guarantee of “just compensation” is a principle recognized before the founding of the Republic.....	14
III. This Court should grant the petition for certiorari because the Sewerage Board denied these landowners a remedy that is guaranteed by the Constitution	20
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ariyan, Inc. v. Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans,</i> 29 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2022).....	3, 19
<i>Arkansas Game and Fish Comm’n v. United States,</i> 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	9
<i>Armstrong v. United States,</i> 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	8
<i>Bloodgood v. Mohawk & Hudson Railroad Co.,</i> 18 Wend. 9, 1837 WL 2871 (N.Y. 1837).....	24
<i>Bragg v. Weaver,</i> 251 U.S. 57 (1919).....	22
<i>Brandt Revocable Trust v. United States,</i> 572 U.S. 93 (2014).....	2, 6
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,</i> 141 S.Ct. 2071 (2021).....	5, 9, 10, 19, 20
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy Railroad Co. v. Chicago,</i> 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	13
<i>Cobb v. City of Stockton,</i> 909 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Crozier v. Fried. Krupp Aktiengesell-schaft,</i> 224 U.S. 290 (1912).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (K.B. 1765)	16, 17
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles County</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Folsom v. City of New Orleans</i> , 109 U.S. 285 (1883).....	4, 10, 12, 13
<i>Gardner v. Newburgh</i> , 2 Johns, Ch. 162 (N.Y. 1816).....	16
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	5, 9, 15
<i>In re Financial Oversight & Management Board v. Cooperativa de Ahorro</i> , 41 F.4th 29 (1st Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Joslin Mfg. Co. v. City of Providence</i> , 262 U.S. 668 (1923).....	22
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	4, 20, 21, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893).....	15, 18, 19, 22
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1933 (2017).....	20
<i>National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Department of Defense</i> , 138 S.Ct. 617 (2018).....	1
<i>National Ass’n of Reversionary Property Owners v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 158 F.3d 135 (DC Cir. 1998).....	2
<i>People ex rel. Utley v. Hayden</i> , 6 Hill 359, 1844 WL 4447 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1844).....	24
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	2
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay & Mississippi Canal Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871).....	13
<i>Rogers v. Bradshaw</i> , 20 Johns. R. 735 (N.Y. 1823)	24
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric v. San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981).....	13
<i>Seaboard Air Line Railway v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 299 (1923).....	9, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1815 (2018).....	2
<i>Sweet v. Rechel</i> , 159 U.S. 380 (1895).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	9
<i>United States Forest Service v. Cowpasture River Preservation Ass’n</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1837 (2020).....	2
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980).....	14, 18
<i>United States v. Commodities Trading Corp.</i> , 339 U.S. 121 (1950).....	20
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943).....	10
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	1
<i>Williams v. Parker</i> , 188 U.S. 491 (1903).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
 Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4, 11
Magna Carta	14, 15
U.S. Const. Amend. V	<i>passim</i>
Supreme Court Rule 37	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Law of England</i> (1768)	15, 20
Canellos, Peter S., <i>The Great Dissenter: The Story of John Marshall Harlan, America’s Judicial Hero</i> (2021)	4
Cash, Johnny, <i>Folsom Prison Blues</i> (1957)	4
Ely, James W., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (3rd ed. 2008)	1
Padover, Saul K., <i>The Complete Madison</i> (1953) ...	17
